#### 900668845 01/11/2022

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM701221

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900659630	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RSM US LLP		12/01/2021	Limited Liability Partnership: IOWA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APRIO, LLP	
Street Address:	5 Concourse Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 1000	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30328	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Partnership: GEORGIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77119843	FIRM FOUNDATION

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4044741600

Email: docketing@vividip.com

Alex J. Aron **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 3017 Bolling Way NE Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30305

**NAME OF SUBMITTER:** Alex J. Aron **SIGNATURE:** /Alex J. Aron/ **DATE SIGNED:** 01/11/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Trademark Assignment Aprio RSM#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Aprio RSM#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007521 FRAME: 0480

900668845

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of December 1, 2021 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between RSM US LLP, an Iowa limited liability partnership with an address at 1 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 800, Chicago, IL 60606 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Aprio, LLP, a Georgia limited liability partnership with an address at 5 Concourse Parkway, Suite 1000, Atlanta, GA 30328 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the trademarks, registrations, and registration applications set forth below (the "<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>") pursuant to the Program Transition Agreement, dated as of September 23, 2021 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), by and between Assignor and Assignee:

Word Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
Firm Foundation	77119843	3583854	March 3, 2009

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Agreement, and for the consideration set forth therein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Assigned Trademarks, and all other corresponding rights in the Assigned Trademarks that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for the full term and to the full extent of all such rights, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages, or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Trademarks, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Trademarks.

This Assignment is executed and delivered pursuant to, and is given to further evidence the transfers and assignments contemplated by the Agreement upon the terms and conditions specified therein. In the event that any provision of this Assignment shall be construed to conflict with a provision in the Agreement, the provision in the Agreement shall control. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which shall be deemed to constitute the same agreement. If any signature is delivered by facsimile transmission or by email in PDF, such signature shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf the signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such facsimile or PDF signature were an original thereof. This Assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Assignee.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007521 FRAME: 0481 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Assignor:

RSM US LLP,

an Iowa limited liability partnership

Ry. Dean Singstock

Name: Dean Sengstock

Title: Partner

Assignee:

APRIO, LLP,

a Georgia limited liability partnership

Richard Eppelman

Name: Richard Kopelman

Name: Richard Kopelman Title: Managing Partner

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment

**RECORDED: 12/01/2021** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007521 FRAME: 0482